PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Abbott Spine Inc.	05/01/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dr. Dilip K Sengupta
Street Address:	1 LEDGE ROAD
City:	HANOVER
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03755

Name:	Dr. Robert C Mulholland
Street Address:	39 PRIVATE ROAD
Internal Address:	SHERWOOD
City:	NOTTINGHAM
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	NG5 4DD

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10480986

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)650-6322

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6033691281
Email: dksg@hotmail.com
Correspondent Name: Dilip Kumar Sengupta
Address Line 1: 1 LEDGE ROAD

Address Line 4: HANOVER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03755

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dilip Kumar Sengupta

PATENT

500963241 REEL: 023236 FRAME: 0690

P \$40.00 1048098

Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment Abbott to DKS-RCM executed#page1.tif source=Assignment Abbott to DKS-RCM executed#page2.tif source=Assignment Abbott to DKS-RCM executed#page3.tif source=Assignment Abbott to DKS-RCM executed#page4.tif source=Assignment Abbott to DKS-RCM executed#page5.tif

source=Assignment Abbott to DKS-RCM executed#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 023236 FRAME: 0691 Abbott Spine inc. 5361 Hista Park Court, Bldg F Austin, TX 78727

May 5, 2008

Via Federal Express

Dilip Kumar Sengupta, M.D. Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center One Medical Center Drive Lebanon, NH 03756-0001

Dear Dr. Sengupta:

Enclosed, please find an executed Assignment for U.S. Patent Application Number 20060240533 and all related patent applications for your records. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (512) 533-1945 or by email at Michael, woods@abbottspine.com.

Respectfully,

Michael Woods Patent Counsel

Abbott Laboratories



PATENT REEL: 023236 FRAME: 0692

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas We, Abbott Spine, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 5301 Riata Park Court, Building F, Austin, Texas 78727 own all right, title, and interest to,

"An Assembly for the Stabilisation of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine"

(hereinafter referred to as "Invention") described in a U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 20060240533, having U.S. Serial No. 10/480,986, the specification of which has a filing date of June 6, 2005, and which is related to International Patent Application Number PCT/GB02/02709.

Whereas all right, title, and interest to International Patent Application No. PCT/GB02/02709 was previously provided from Dr. Dilip K. Sengupta and Dr. Robert C. Mulholland to Spinal Concepts, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal office of 12012 Technology Blvd., Suite 100, Austin Texas 78727.

Whereas Spinal Concepts, Inc. acquired all right title and interest to International Patent Application Number PCT/GB02/02709, including all Intellectual Property related thereto, from Dr. Dilip K. Sengupta and Dr. Robert C. Mulholland through a document entitled, "Product Development and Assignment Agreement," which had an effective date of October 1, 2002.

And, whereas we desire to assign a 100% undivided interest in said Invention, said application disclosing the Invention, including U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 20060240533, having U.S. Serial No. 10/480,986, International Patent Application Number PCT/GB02/02709, all patent applications listed in the attached Appendix, and all related domestic and foreign patent applications, any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and the right to apply for patent applications domestically and in foreign countries on technology related to the Invention, to Dilip Kumar Sengupta, having a residence of 1 Ledge Road, Hanover, NH 03755, and Dr. Robert C. Mulholland, having a residence of 39 Private Road, Sherwood, Nottingham NG5 4DD, united Kingdom (hereinafter, collectively referred to as "Assignees"), whereas Assignees are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer a 100% undivided interest in said invention, said applications, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignees;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of Assignee, or his designees as Assignee or his Assignees may from time-to-time present to us in order to perfect title in said Invention, modifications, and improvements in said Invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent that may be granted for our aforesaid Invention, as the Assignees thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at their own expense. at State of County of Before me personally appeared XXX Sovaffre , who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he is authorized to execute the same this $\underline{}$ day of $\underline{}$, in the year $\underline{}$ Morrales MERCEDES DE LEON NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public State of Texas Comm. Exp. 08-24-2009 Executed this _____ day of _____, in the year ____ at State of County of Before me personally appeared ______ who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he is authorized to execute the same this ______ day of ______, in the year_____. (Seal) Notary Public

And we further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for

application for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of

at	Executed this		, in the year	
State	: of			
Cour	nty of			
	toing instrument to be	a free act and deed:	who acknowle and also represented that he is authoriz in the year	
	(Seal)	N	otary Public	

Amendia

	SERIAL NO.	
Ö	10/480,986	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine
53	PCT/GB02/02709	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine
AUSTRALIA	2002310625	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine
CANADA	2450933	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine
GERRANY	60202289.4	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine
OREAT IN	0114783.4	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine
	1399078	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine
FRANCE E	1399078	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine
174.7	1399078	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine
MPAN	2003-504848	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine
SPAR	1399078	An Assembly for the Stabilization of Vertebral Bodies of the Spine

RECORDED: 09/15/2009

PATENT REEL: 023236 FRAME: 0697